SABS 2018 Integrated Annual Report 165

A
N

N
U

A
L

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

35. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)
This change in policy does not have an impact on the financial results as the carrying amount is the same

under both IAS 39 and IAS 27 for the current year and prior periods. The change in accounting policy

impact will therefore not be disclosed in the statement of financial position as it has a Rnil effect.

36. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIALS - ERROR

SABS provided a shareholder loan to its subsidiary, SABS Commercial. The loan was written off to the

statement of profit or loss in the books of SABS, while SABS Commercial continued recognising the loan.

During 2016/17 financial year, SABS Commercial issued shares to SABS in exchange for the shareholder

loan provided to it. SABS recognised the recovery incorrectly through other comprehensive income and

not statement of profit or loss. As a consequence, profit for the year was understated. There was no

impact on the net equity of SABS.

SABS

Previously

reported

Impact Restated

amount
R’000 R’000 R’000

Impact of restatement on Statement of Profit and Loss

Revenue 39 018  -   39 018

Other income 145 233  -   145 233

Government grants 183 211  -   183 211

367 462  -   367 462

Other operating expenditure  (379 510) 65 661  (313 849)

Employee benefit expenditure  (214 049)  -   (214 049)

Depreciation (8 261)  -   (8 261)

Contract services (36 723)  -   (36 723)

Travel expenditure  (7 527)  -   (7 527)

Advertising expenditure (6 548)  -   (6 548)

Repairs and maintenance expenditure  (4 523)  -   (4 523)

Consulting and technical fees (5 660)  -   (5 660)

Other expenditure (96 219)  65 661  (30 558)

Operating (loss)/profit (12 048) 65 661 53 613

Interest received 30 184  -   30 184

Interest paid (35)  -   (35)

Profit before taxation 18 101 65 661 83 762

Taxation -   -   -

Profit for the year 18 101 65 661 83 762

Impact of restatement on statement of Other Comprehensive Income

Profit for the year 18 101  65 661  83 762

Other comprehensive income/(expenditure)  62 893  (65 661)  (2 768)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and

loss

64 024  (65 661)  (1 637)

Losses on post-retirement medical aid  (1 637)  -   (1 637)

Income tax effect on items not reclassified  -   -   -

Fair value remeasurement on investment in subsidiaries  65 661  (65 661)  -

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss  (1 131)  -   (1 131)

Net losses on available-for-sale financial assets  (1 131)  -   (1 131)

Income tax effect on items not reclassified -   -   -

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  80 994  -   80 994

SABS 2018 Integrated Annual Report166

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

36. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIALS - ERROR (continued)

SABS

Previously

reported

Impact Restated

amount
R’000 R’000 R’000

Impact of restatement on Statement of Financial Position

ASSETS

Non-current assets 1 212 419  -   1 212 419

Property, plant and equipment  442 677  -   442 677

Investment properties  162 597  -   162 597

Intangible assets 4 458  -   4 458

Investment in subsidiaries 65 662  -   65 662

Available-for-sale investments 427 338  -   427 338

Loans to Group companies  109 687  -   109 687

Current assets 113 506  -   113 506

Inventory 1 640  -   1 640

Trade and other receivables  15 692  -   15 692

Cash and cash equivalents 91 866  -   91 866

VAT receivable 4 308  -   4 308

Total assets 1 325 925  -   1 325 925

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity and reserves  941 872  -   941 872

General reserve 54 282  -   54 282

Other components of equity 63 211 (65 661)  (2 450)

Accumulated profit  824 379  65 661  890 040

Non-current liabilities 306 092  -   306 092

Employment benefit obligations 61 005  -   61 005

Deferred income 245 087  -   245 087

Current liabilities 77 961  -   77 961

Deferred income 5 733  -   5 733

Trade and other payables 65 293  -   65 293

Employment benefit obligations 6 935  -   6 935

Total equity and liabilities 1 325 925  -   1 325 925

SABS 2018 Integrated Annual Report 167

A
N

N
U

A
L

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

36. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIALS - ERROR (continued)

In the prior year non-cash items relating to the non-cash transfers of property, plant and equipment

and inter-company loans (income and expense transactions between SABS and SABS Commercial) were

incorrectly shown on the face of the cash flow statement.

Impact of restatement on Statement of Cash Flows

SABS

Previously

reported

Impact Restated

amount
R’000 R’000 R’000

Cash inflow from operating activities 12 642  (39 355) (26 713)

Cash received from customers  189 194  -   189 194

Cash received from government  183 211   -   183 211

Cash paid to suppliers and employees  (389 912)  (39 355)  (429 267)

Cash (utilised by)/generated from operations  (17 507)  (39 355)  (56 862)

Interest received  30 184  -   30 184

Interest paid  (35)  -   (35)

Cash outflow from investing activities (43 148)  (971)  (44 119)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (22 820)  -   (22 820)

Property, plant and equipment sold to subsidiary  971  (971)  -

Purchase of intangible assets (74)  -   (74)

Purchase of available-for-sale investments  (124 225)  -   (124 225)

Disposal of available-for-sale investments 103 000  -   103 000

Cash outflow from financing activities

Increase of loans to group companies  (40 326)  40 326 -

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (70 832)  -   (70 832)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 162 698  -   162 698

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 91 866  -   91 866

37. GOING CONCERN BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The going concern consideration regarding the SABS subsidary, SABS Commercial SOC Ltd is included below.

The SABS Commercial SOC Ltd, being a subsidiary of the SABS, has a material uncertainty relating to

the going concern assumption. The company incurred a net loss for the year ended 31 March 2018 of

R74 045 279 (2017: R62  490  831) and as at that date its total liabilities exceeded its total assets by

R41 242 603 (2017: R870 788).

The company has the following adverse ratios as a result of the incurred net loss position: